
AGENDA FOR

PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE

Contact: Julie Gallagher
Direct Line: 0161 2536640
E-mail: julie.gallagher@bury.gov.uk
Web Site: www.bury.gov.uk

To: All Members of Planning Control Committee

Councillors : J Black (Chair), A Matthews, Y Wright, 
R Skillen, C Preston, E O'Brien, J Harris, M D'Albert, 
R Caserta, T Cummings, S Haroon, S Kerrison and I 
Schofield

Dear Member/Colleague

Planning Control Committee

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Planning Control 
Committee which will be held as follows:-

Date: Tuesday, 30 August 2016

Place: Peel Room, Bury Town Hall

Time: 7.00 pm

Briefing

Facilities:

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted.

The Head of Development Management will brief the 
Committee on any changes to be made to the Planning 
Applications since the issue of the Agenda.  This 
information will be circulated to Members and made 
available to the public on the Council’s Website on the 
day of the meeting.

Notes: Food will be available from 5.00 pm (Balcony Bar).
Pre-meeting briefing/virtual site visits at 6.00 pm 
(Lancaster Room).
Details of Site Visits/Member Training will be circulated 
separately for the information of Members and 
Officers.

Public Document Pack



The Agenda and Reports for the meeting are attached.

The Agenda and Reports are available on the Council’s Website at 
www.bury.gov.uk – Council and Democracy.

Yours sincerely

MIKE OWEN
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

http://www.bury.gov.uk/


AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members of the Planning Control Committee are asked to consider 
whether they have an interest in any of the matters on the Agenda and, if 
so, to formally declare that interest.

3  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 26 JULY, 2016  (Pages 1 - 4)

4  PLANNING APPLICATIONS  (Pages 5 - 82)

5  DELEGATED DECISIONS  (Pages 83 - 96)

A report from the Head of Development Management on recent delegated 
decisions since the last meeting of the Planning Control Committee.

6  PLANNING APPEALS  (Pages 97 - 100)

A report from the Head of Development Management on recent planning 
appeal decisions since the last meeting of the Planning Control 
Committee.

7  PLANNING ENFORCEMENT ANNUAL REPORT  (Pages 101 - 112)

A report from the Head of Development Management is attached.

8  ARTICLE 4 - DIRECTION CONFIRMATION OF ORDER - HOLCOMBE 
CONSERVATION AREA  (Pages 113 - 122)

A report from the Head of Development Management is attached.

9  URGENT BUSINESS  

Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair 
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency.



This page is intentionally left blank



107

Minutes of: PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: 26 July, 2016
 

Present: Councillor J Black (In the Chair) 
Councillors  A Cummings,  M D’Albert, S Haroon, J 
Harris,  S Kerrison, A Matthews, E O'Brien, C Preston, 
R Skillen, I Schofield and Y Wright.

Public attendance: 25 members of the public were in attendance 

Apologies for 
absence: Councillor R Caserta

_____________________________________________________________________

PCC.176 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.

PCC.177      MINUTES

Delegated decision:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 28 June, 2016 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.

PCC.178 PLANNING APPLICATIONS

A report from the Development Manager was submitted in relation to the 
applications for planning permission.  Supplementary information was also 
submitted in respect of application numbers: 59398; 59715; 59983; 
59997; 60004; 60021; 60173 and 60206 .

The Committee heard representations from applicants and/or objectors in 
respect of the applications submitted.  This was limited to three minutes 
for each speaker. 

Ward Councillors spoke on planning applications as follows:-
Councillor J Walker on planning application 59997.
Councillor Whitby on planning application 60173.
Councillor Quinn on planning application 60004.

Prior to the Committee meeting, Site Visits had taken place in relation to 
Planning Applications 59997 and 60004.

Delegated decisions:

1. That Approval be given to the following applications in accordance 
with the reasons put forward by the Head of Development Management 
in the report and supplementary information submitted and subject to 
the conditions included:

59398  Land adjacent to Church Mews, Deardens Street, Bury – 
Bury west – Church Ward
Erection of 5 no. dwellings

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



108

Planning Control Committee, 26July 2016

59983  17–21 Bury Street, Radcliffe, Manchester – Radcliffe East 
Ward
Conversion to form 4 no. shop units and 3 no. flats together with new 
shop

59997  Garage site at land between 18 & 24 Bradley Fold Road, 
Ainsworth, Bolton – Radcliffe North Ward
Outline – 1 no. detached dwelling with details of access, layout and scale

60004   Masjid – E – Bilal, 52 Bury Old Road, Prestwich – Prestwich 
– Sedgley Ward
Temporary Siting (for 3 years) of 1 no. Portacabin for use as a Classroom 
and Alterations to Car Park Layout

60021   Dry Gap Farm, Bury Old Road, Shuttleworth, Ramsbottom 
– Ramsbottom & Tottington, Ramsbottom Ward
Change of use of existing domestic stables to use as equestrian centre for 
able bodied people and individuals with autism and similar disabilities and 
creation of 3 no. new parking spaces

60171 4 Moss Lane, Whitefield, Manchester - Whitefield & 
Unsworth – Besses Ward
Two storey extension for office and storage

60173  Unit 1, Block 5, Albert Close, Whitefield – Whitefield & 
Unsworth – Besses Ward
First floor office extension

60206  Radcliffe Borough Associated Football Club, Colshaw Close 
East, Radcliffe – Radcliffe North Ward
Erection of cladded steel framed structure over east terrace (lower goal)

2. That the Committee be Minded to Approve the following applications 
in accordance with the reasons put forward by the Head of 
Development Management in the report and supplementary 
information submitted and subject to the conditions included:

59715  Redisher Works, Holcombe Old Road, Ramsbottom, Bury – 
Ramsbottom & Tottington – Ramsbottom
Demolition of existing buildings and erection of 22 no. dwellings including 
works to culverted watercourse

PCC.179 DELEGATED DECISIONS

A report from the Head of Development Management  was submitted 
listing all recent Planning application decisions made by Officers 
using delegated powers.

Delegated decision:

Page 2



109

Planning Control Committee, 26July 2016

That the report be noted.

PCC.180 PLANNING APPEALS

A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted 
detailing all Planning Appeals Lodged and Determined by the Planning 
Inspectorate since the last meeting of the Planning Control Committee.

Delegated decision:

That the report be noted.

 

CHAIR
COUNCILLOR JANE BLACK

(Note: The meeting started at 7.04 pm and ended at 8.01 pm)

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 
 
Title 
 

 
Planning Applications 

To: 
 

Planning Control Committee 

On: 
 

30 August 2016 

By: 
 

Development Manager 

Status: 
 

For Publication 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The attached reports present members with a description of various planning applications, the 
results of consultations, relevant policies, site history and issues involved. 
 
My recommendations in each case are given in the attached reports. 
 
This report has the following implications 
 
Township Forum/ Ward: 
 

Identified in each case. 

Policy: 
 

Identified in each case. 

Resources: 
 

Not generally applicable. 

Equality Act 2010:  All planning applications are considered in light of the Equality Act 2010 and 
associated Public Sector Equality Duty, where the Council is required to have due regard for: 
The elimination of discrimination, harassment and vi
[...]
 so doing and on making planning decisions under the Town and Country 
Planning Acts, the Planning Control Committee shall have due regard to the provisions of the 
Crime and Disorder Act 1998 and its implications in the exercise of its functions. 
 
 
 
Development Manager 
 
Background Documents 
 
1. The planning application forms and plans submitted therewith. 
2. Certificates relating to the ownership. 
3. Letters and Documents from objectors or other interested parties. 
4. Responses from Consultees. 
 
 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ON THE CONTENTS OF EACH REPORT PLEASE CONTACT 
INDIVIDUAL CASE OFFICERS IDENTIFIED IN EACH CASE. 
 

Page 6



 
01  Township Forum - Ward:  Ramsbottom + Tottington - Tottington App No.   60181 
 
  Location: Walshaw Hall, Bradshaw Road, Walshaw, Tottington, Bury, BL8 3PJ 
  Proposal: Variation of condition 2 (approved plans) of planning permission ref. 55803 

for proposed new 53 bed unit, 3 storeys high adjacent to existing 
residential home: Various amendments to the scheme including window 
and door position, number of bed spaces and the relocation of on site 
refuse/recycling store and its construction detail 
 

  Recommendation:  Approve with Conditions  Site 
Visit: 

N 

        
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
02  Township Forum - Ward:  Ramsbottom + Tottington - Tottington App No.   60183 
 
  Location: Walshaw Hall, Bradshaw Road, Walshaw, Tottington, Bury, BL8 3PJ 
  Proposal: Surfacing of existing car park to existing care home, including kerbs and 

edgings and replacement of existing external lighting 
  Recommendation:  Approve with Conditions  Site 

Visit: 
N 

        
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
03  Township Forum - Ward:  Ramsbottom and Tottington - 

Ramsbottom 
App No.   60212 

 
  Location: Croft End Mill, Bolton Road North, Stubbins, Bury, BL0 0NA 
  Proposal: Demolition of existing buildings and erection of 11 no. dwellings with 

associated garages and  parking along with associated engineering works 
including the infilling of the filter beds 

  Recommendation:  Approve with Conditions  Site 
Visit: 

N 

        
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
04  Township Forum - Ward:  Prestwich - Holyrood App No.   60216 
 
  Location: Side of 64 Polefield Hall Road, Prestwich, Manchester, M25 2WW 
  Proposal: Erection of 1 no. detached dwelling at side; New driveway/vehicular 

access to no. 64  
  Recommendation:  Approve with Conditions  Site 

Visit: 
N 

        
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
05  Township Forum - Ward:  Prestwich - St Mary's App No.   60310 
 
  Location: 558 Bury New Road, Prestwich, Manchester, M25 9ND 
  Proposal: Change of use from car repairs to tile centre (Sui generis) (storage, 

distribution and sale of hard wall and floor finishes and associated 
products), external alterations. 
 

  Recommendation:  Approve with Conditions  Site 
Visit: 

N 

        
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 

Page 7



  
 
Ward: Ramsbottom + Tottington - Tottington Item   01 

 
Applicant:  Capstone Care Ltd 
 
Location: Walshaw Hall, Bradshaw Road, Walshaw, Tottington, Bury, BL8 3PJ 

 
Proposal: Variation of condition 2 (approved plans) of planning permission ref. 55803 for 

proposed new 53 bed unit, 3 storeys high adjacent to existing residential home: 
Various amendments to the scheme including window and door position, number of 
bed spaces and the relocation of on site refuse/recycling store and its construction 
detail 
 

 
Application Ref:   60181/Full Target Date:  10/08/2016 
 
Recommendation:  Approve with Co
[...]
 new 53 bed unit, 3 storeys high adjacent to existing residential home at 
Walshaw Hall, Bradshaw Road, Tottington. Approved with conditions - 23 January 2013  
 
60183 - Surfacing of existing car park to existing care home, including kerbs and edgings 

Page 8



and replacement of existing external lighting at Walshaw Hall, Bradshaw Road, Tottington. 
Received - 15 June 2016. Elsewhere on this agenda.  
 
Enforcement 
15/0133 - Erection of substation at Walshaw Hall Care Home, Bradshaw Road, Tottington. 
Case closed - 16 April 2015. The works were being undertaken by Electricity North West 
and are permitted development. 
 
16/0168 - Alterations to existing car park at Walshaw Hall Care Home, Bradshaw Road, 
Tottington. Application received - 27 May 2016 
 
Publicity 
The neighbouring properties were notified by means of a letter on 17 June 2016. 
 
1 letter has been received from the occupiers of The Lodge, Walshaw Hall, which has 
raised the following issues; 
• Why is this application being considered? Mr Fowler stipulated that Capstone had been 

given a deadline of 20 May to submit it and it was eventually received on 27 May. 
• We found out by letter that the applicant had submitted an application for works at the 

hall and comments were provided. Those relating to the bin store were accepted and 
acknowledged by the planning department and the planning committee, who approved it 
with conditions. 

• The report stated that the bin store would screen the bins from view and would not have 
an adverse impact on our property, which is some 60 metres away. Capstone have 
chosen not to do this and have built it 40 metres away from the original site. it is not built 
of render and slate, but of stone with timber on top of the wall. It is clearly visible from 
Bradshaw Road and our home.  

• The bin store may have been built from our stone, which we will continue to pursue. 
• Staff have to walk 80 metres from the hall to gain access to the bin store.  
• The man
[...]
e prior to the commencement of any

work or the production of any shop drawing. All discrepancies to be

reported to the Architect.

This drawing is to be read in conjunction with all related Architect's and

Engineer's drawings and any other relevant information.

This drawing is copyright © of DWA Architects Ltd.

H

Drawn by
Checked by

Job No. Drawing No. Rev.

REVISIONDATEREV CHECKINITIALS

1:50

1:5

1m 32 4 5

100mm 200 300 400 500

Capstone Care

53 Bed Dementia Unit,

Walshaw Residential Care Home,

Tottington

Re-cyle Store

1:20 @ A1 04/07/13

JPJ

C7702
AL(51)005

CMB

General Update
29.07.13A CMB

TENDER ISSUE
04.10.13B CMB

Doors and door refs. updated
20.12.13C CMB

Construction Issue
20.12.13D CMB

Proposed Outbuilding

General Update10.11.15E JQ

South Elevation

North Elevation

West Elevation

East Elevation

Floor Plan

Section AA

1:50

1:20

General Update18.11.15F JQ

General Update27.11.15G JQ

CMB

CMB

CMB

General Update23.05.16H JQ CMB

P
age 24

AutoCAD SHX Text_76
DWA Architects Ltd Patten House 49 Wilson Patten Street Warrington WA1 1PG Telephone 01925 444420 Website www.dwa-architects.co.uk

AutoCAD SHX Text_77
ISO 9001

AutoCAD SHX Text_78
REGISTERED FIRM

AutoCAD SHX Text_79
Q

AutoCAD SHX Text_80
M

AutoCAD SHX Text_81
S

AutoCAD SHX Text_82
INVESTOR IN PEOPLE



 
 
  
 
Ward: Ramsbottom + Tottington - Tottington Item   02 

 
Applicant:  Capstone Care Ltd 
 
Location: Walshaw Hall, Bradshaw Road, Walshaw, Tottington, Bury, BL8 3PJ 

 
Proposal: Surfacing of existing car park to existing care home, including kerbs and edgings and 

replacement of existing external lighting 
 
Application Ref:   60183/Full Target Date:  10/08/2016 
 
Recommendation:  Approve with Conditions 
 
Description 
The site is located to the north of Walshaw village and is within the Green Belt. The site 
contains a building, which is used as a specialist care home for 50 residents and an 
extension has recently been completed for use as a care home for dementia sufferers. The 
building and extension, which is constructed from stone and slate, is located centrally within 
the site and the original building is on the draft local list. The surrounding grounds consist 
predominantly of woodland with manicured gardens and there is a Tree Preservation Order 
(TPO) covering all trees within the site. Access to the site is from Bradshaw Road and there 
are three car parks: 
• a small car park to the south of the building 
• a larger car park to the north of the building 
• a larger car park to the east 
 
The site is bounded by open fields to the west and south. Bradshaw Road forms the 
boundary to the north with open fields beyond. There are 2 residential properties, which are 
located adjacent to the eastern boundary with open fields beyond. 
 
The development involves the surfacing of the existing car park to the east of the building, 
including kerbs and edging and the replacement of the external lighting. The car park has 
been formerly demarcated and re-surfaced in tarmac. 6 street lighting columns have been 
erected on the perimeter of the car park and are 6 metres in height and are painted black.  
 
Relevant Planning History 
35009 - 16 bedroom extension at Walshaw Hall, Bradshaw Road, Tottington. Approved with 
conditions - 16 February 1999. 
 
55803 - Proposed new 53 bed unit, 3 storeys high adjacent to existing residential home at 
Walshaw Hall, Bradshaw Road, Tottington. Approved with conditions - 23 January 2013  
 
60181 - Variation of condition 2 (approved plans) of planning permission ref. 55803 for 
proposed new 53 bed unit, 3 storeys high adjacent to existing residential home: Various 
amendments to the scheme including window and door position, number of bed spaces and 
the relocation of on site refuse/recycling store and its construction detail at Walshaw Hall, 
Bradshaw Road, Tottington. Received - 15 June 2016. Elsewhere on this agenda. 
 
Enforcement 
15/0133 - Erection of sub-station at Walshaw Hall,
[...]
pyright © of DWA Architects Ltd.

JQ

C7704
AL(11)_001

B

Drawn by
Checked by

Job No. Drawing No. Rev.

CMB

1m1:100

1:1

432 65 87 109

10mm 403020 6050 8070 10090

REVISIONDATEREV CHECKINITIALS

A 27/05/16 Lighting Columns Added JQ CMB

Capstone Care

B 15/06/16 Lighting Spec Added JQ CMB

P
age 34

AutoCAD SHX Text_83
DWA Architects Ltd Patten House 49 Wilson Patten Street Warrington WA1 1PG Telephone 01925 444420 Website www.dwa-architects.co.uk

AutoCAD SHX Text_84
ISO 9001

AutoCAD SHX Text_85
REGISTERED FIRM

AutoCAD SHX Text_86
Q

AutoCAD SHX Text_87
M

AutoCAD SHX Text_88
S

AutoCAD SHX Text_89
INVESTOR IN PEOPLE



Picture 1 
January 2013 
 

 
 
 
July 2016 
 

 
  

Page 35



Picture 2 
January 2013 
 

 
 
July 2016 
 

 

Page 36



Picture 3 

January 2013 

 

July 2016 

 

Page 37



 
 
  
 
Ward: Ramsbottom and Tottington - 

Ramsbottom 
Item   03 

 
Applicant:  Eccleston Homes Ltd & Turnbull & Stockdale Ltd 
 
Location: Croft End Mill, Bolton Road North, Stubbins, Bury, BL0 0NA 

 
Proposal: Demolition of existing buildings and erection of 11 no. dwellings with associated 

garages and  parking along with associated engineering works including the infilling 
of the filter beds 

 
Application Ref:   60212/Full Target Date:  06/09/2016 
 
Recommendation:  Approve with Conditions 
 
Description 
The application site contains a stone and brick built mill with filter beds, which are located 
on the opposite side of Dearden Brook. The brook passes through the middle of the site and 
forms the boundary between Bury Metropolitan Borough Council and Rossendale Borough 
Council. The filter beds and associated vegetation are located in the borough of Bury and 
the remainder of the built development is in Rossendale. The mill building is two storeys in 
height with a slate roof and is accessed from Bolton Road North, which leads to a small car 
park adjacent to the brook.  
 
There is an access to the south west of the site, which is a Public Right of
[...]
Ordnance Survey 100023063.

19

28

88

36

33

64

81

95

110

77

118
106

96

50

P
O

LE
F
IE

LD
 C

IR
C

LE

D
A

N
E

S
H

IL
L

Viewpoints

1
2

34

Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



P
age 68



P
age 69



Page 70



Page 71



 
 
  
 
Ward: Prestwich - St Mary's Item   05 

 
Applicant:  Multi Tile Limited 
 
Location: 558 Bury New Road, Prestwich, Manchester, M25 9ND 

 
Proposal: Change of use from car repairs to tile centre (Sui generis) (storage, distribution and 

sale of hard wall and floor finishes and associated products), external alterations. 
 

 
Application Ref:   60310/Full Target Date:  30/08/2016 
 
Recommendation:  Approve with Conditions 
 
Description 
The application relates to an existing vehicle service centre and repair garage (500sqm) on 
the east side of Bury New Road to the south of the roundabout over the M60. There are two 
storey semi-detached houses to the east (Highfield Road) and south (Willow Road). There 
is a kitchen showroom (Stuart Frazer) to the south, adjacent to the access into the site. 
Across Bury New Road to the west is a petrol filling station and a TGI Fridays restaurant. 
The access into the site would not change and this is from Willow Road. 
 
The proposal involves converting the vehicle service centre into a Topps Tile Centre. The 
commercial operation involves a mix of storage and distribution and sales of tiles and 
related products to the trade and to a lesser degree, the general public. Given the mix of 
uses involved, the proposed development would be considered 'sui generis'. No external 
changes to the building are proposed.   
 
There would be 16 parking spaces for staff and customers and the parking layout would be 
similar to the existing layout with a turning area introduced for service/delivery vehicles. 
There would be 5 staff and opening hours would be: 
0730 - 1800hrs Monday to Friday,  
Saturday 0900 - 1800hrs, 
Sunday 1000 - 1600hrs  
Bank Holidays 0900 - 
[...]
F RESOURCES AND 
REGULATION  

 
CONTACT OFFICER: 

 
DAVID MARNO – HEAD OF DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT 

  
 
TYPE OF DECISION: 

 
COUNCIL (NON KEY DECISION) 
COUNCIL 
 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS: 

This paper is within the public domain  
 
 
 

 
SUMMARY: 

 
This Report provides annual statistical information on 
Planning Enforcement activity for the year between 1st 
April 2015 and 31st March 2016. The Report also provides 
a comparison of the Council’s Enforcement activity 
compared to National Planning Enforcement activity 
throughout the same period. 
 
 

 
OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION 

 
The Committee is recommended to note the Report  
 

 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 

 
Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework: 

 
Do the proposals accord with the Policy 
Framework?     No  

Statement by the S151 Officer: 
Financial Implications and Risk 
Considerations: 

 
Executive Director of Resources to advise 
regarding risk management N/A 

 
Statement by Executive Director 
of Resources: 

 
N/A 
 

 
Equality/Diversity implications: 

 
   No  
(see paragraph below) 

Agenda       7 
Item 

 REPORT FOR INFORMATION 

Page 101

Agenda Item 7



 2 

 
Considered by Monitoring Officer: 

 
Yes             Comments 
 
 

 
Wards Affected: 

 
ALL 

 
Scrutiny Interest: 
 

 
N/A 

 
TRACKING/PROCESS   DIRECTOR: 
 

Chief Executive/ 
Strategic Leadership 

Team 

Exective 
Member/Chair 

Ward Members Partners 

 
 

   

Scrutiny Committee Committee Council  
 
 

   

     
 
 
 
 
1.0 BACKGROUND 
  
 This report presents a brief analysis of Enforcement performance for the 

year 2015/116 and includes a table (below) showing a comparative 
statistical analysis of performance over the previous three years. 

 
All Enforcement Notices served and Actions taken are considered against 
the provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998. In taking account of 
whether to serve an Enforcement Notice or take Action, which is a 
discretionary power afforded to Councils under the Town and Count
[...]

 
30th August 2016 

 
SUBJECT: 

 
ARTICLE 4 DIRECTION CONFIRMATION OF ORDER 
– HOLCOMBE CONSERVATION AREA     

 
REPORT FROM: 

 
ASST. DIRECTOR OF LOCALITIES 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: 

 
DAVID MARNO – HEAD OF DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT 

  
 
TYPE OF DECISION: 

 
COUNCIL (NON KEY DECISION) 
 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS: 

This paper is within the public domain  
 
 
 

 
SUMMARY: 

 
This Report seeks CONFIRMATION  of the order for 
an Article 4 Direction. The direction gives greater 
planning controls over development in the 
Holcombe Conservation Area. The making of the 
order has been publicised and this report sets out 
the next steps and responses received as a result 
of carrying out the necessary publicity. 
 
 

 
OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION 

 
1) To authorise the Confirmation of a non-

immediate direction under Article 4 of the 
Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) (England) Order 
2015 to remove the permitted development 
rights outlined in Appendix 1 of this report in 
relation to the Holcombe Brook Conservation 
Area which is identified edged red on the 
plan attached at Appendix 2.   

2) Not to authorise the Confirmation of the 
Article 4 Direction.   

3) To amend the Direction.   
 
Option 1 is recommended to enable the Council to 
comply with its statutory duty to prepare 

 
 

 

 
REPORT FOR DECISION 

 
Agenda            8 
Item 

Page 113

Agenda Item 8



 2 

proposals for the preservation and enhancement 
for any conservation areas and to follow the 
recommendation of the Holcombe Management 
Plan.                     
 

 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 

 
Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework: 

 
Do the proposals accord with the Policy 
Framework?     Yes  

Statement by the S151 
Officer: 
Financial Implications 
and Risk 
Considerations: 

 
Executive Director of Resources to advise 
regarding risk management                 

 
Statement by Executive 
Director of Resources: 

 
                                              
[...]

Committee for the making of an Article 4 Direction of the Town and Country 
Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 to remove 
the permitted development rights within the Holcombe Conservation Area. The 

Page 115



 4 

making of the order was approved by the Committee and this allowed the Local 
Planning Authority to proceed to the next step of publicising the proposals.  

 
1.2 Letters were issued to around 150 individual properties. Publicity included both 

press notification in the Bury Times and site notices being erected within the 
Conservation Area directing interested members of the public to the Local 
Planning Authority for more information should they so wish, as well as inviting 
any representations. 
 

 
2.0 ISSUES 
 
2.1 The Council as Local Planning Authority must take into account any 

representations in deciding whether or not to confirm the Direction. As a 
result of the publicity, only one letter of support has been received, from 
a member of the public who supports additional controls to preserve the 
character and appearance of the Conservation Area, but no longer lives 
in the area.  

 
2.2 In addition to this, a meeting was held between the Local Planning 

Authority with the Holcombe Civic Society (HCS) 13th July 2016 to 
discuss the Article 4 Direction amongst other matters. No written 
response has been received but generally the HCS was supportive of the 
proposals. 

 
2.3 The effects of the Article 4 Direction will not come into effect until 31st 

July 2017, in order to to give sufficient due notice without the Council 
being liable to a compensation claim. 

 
2.4 Should Members resolve to confirm the Direction, then following 

confirmation, there is a further prescribed notice and publicity 
requirement. The Council must also send a copy of the confirmed 
Direction to the Secretary of State.  

 
2.5 Article 4 directions can increase the public protection of Article 4 

directions can increase the publ
[...]
Page 119



 8 

railings, fences and gates  
 
 

Page 120



 9 

 

APPENDIX 2 
Plan of the area subject to the Article 4 Direction 
 

 
 

Page 121



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 26 July, 2016
	4 Planning Applications
	Plan 6.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	C7702 - AL(13)001 - Elevation (1 of 2)-Elevation1


	Plan 7.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	C7702 - AL(13)002 - Elevation (2 of 2)-Elevation2


	Plan 8.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	C7702 - AL(51)005 - Proposed Outbuildings-A1 Dwg Sheet


	Plan 2.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	C7702 - Car Park v4-Car Park


	Plan 1.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	001


	Plan 2.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	002


	Plan 3.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	003



	5 Delegated Decisions
	6 Planning Appeals
	7 Planning Enforcement Annual Report
	CURRENT STAFFING LEVELS AND WORKING ARRANGEMENTS
	4.0   FORMAL NOTICES SERVED/ACTIONS TAKEN

	8 Article 4 - Direction Confirmation of Order - Holcombe Conservation Area





Minutes of the meeting


117

Minutes of: PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: 30 August 2016

Present: Councillor  T Cummings
Councillors R Caserta, S Haroon, J Harris, S Kerrison, 
A Matthews, E O'Brien, C Preston, I Schofield and Y Wright  

Public Attendance: 6 members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for 
Absence:

Councillors J Black, R Skillen and M D'Albert

P.189 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 

In the absence of Councillor Black the Committee was asked for nominations for a 
Chair for the meeting.

Councillor O’Brien moved Councillor Cummings as Chair and this was seconded by 
Councillor Matthews.

Delegated decision: 

That Councillor Cummings be appointed as Chair of the meeting.

P.190 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.

P.191 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 26 JULY, 2016 

Delegated decision:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 26 July, 2016 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.

P.192 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted in relation to 
the applications for planning permission. Supplementary information was also 
submitted in respect of application numbers: 60181; 60183; 60212; 60216 and 
60310.

The Head of Development Management gave a verbal update relating to 
application 60212. The Committee was informed that as the application was 
unusual for the reason that the development site is located within the boundaries 
of Bury and Rossendale. Two separate applications had been submitted to the 
respective planning departments of each authority. The agenda and the 
supplementary information circulated had indicated approval of the application. 
However, prior to the meeting a discussion had taken place with planning officers 
at Rossendale BC where concerns had been raised on the Rossendale BC planning 
application regarding the layout of houses which may impact on the Bury Council 
planning application. Having considered this information the Head of Development 



Planning Control Committee, 30 August 2016

118

Management recommended the deferral of the application until full details of the 
proposals of the Rossendale BC planning application were available and an 
assessment was made on any impact this may have on the Bury Council planning 
application.

The Committee heard representations from applicants and/or objectors in respect 
of the applications submitted.  This was limited to three minutes for each speaker. 

Delegated decisions:

1. That Approval be given to the following applications in accordance with the 
reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the report and 
supplementary information submitted and subject to the conditions included:

60181 Walshaw Hall, Bradshaw Road, Walshaw, Tottington, Bury – 
Ramsbottom and Tottington – Tottington Ward
Variation of condition 2 (approved plans) of planning permission ref 55803 for 
proposed new 53 bed unit, 3 storeys high adjacent to existing residential home; 
various home: Various amendments to the scheme including window and door 
position, number of bed spaces and the relocation of on-site refuse/recycling store 
and its construction detail.

60183 Walshaw Hall, Bradshaw Road, Walshaw, Tottington, Bury – 
Ramsbottom and Tottington - Tottington Ward 
Surfacing of existing car park to existing care home, including kerbs and edgings 
and replacement of existing external lighting

60216 Side of 64 Polefield Road, Prestwich, Manchester - Prestwich – 
Holyrood Ward
Erection of 1 detatched dwelling at side, new driveway/ vehicular access to no. 64

60310 558 Bury New Road, Prestwich, Manchester – Prestwich – 
St Mary’s  Ward
Change of use from car repairs to tile centre (Sui generis) (storage distribution 
and sale of hard wall and floor finishes and associated products), external 
alterations.

2. That the following application be deferred until details of the related planning 
application made to Rossendale Borough Council are available to Bury Council 
Development Control in order for planning officers to assess it and make a 
suitable recommendation to the Development Control Committee in relation to 
this application

60212 Croft End Mill, Bolton Road North, Stubbins, Bury – Ramsbottom 
and Tottington - Ramsbottom Ward
Demolition of existing buildings and erection of 11 no. dwellings with
associated garages and parking along with associated engineering works
including the infilling of the filter beds



Planning Control Committee, 30 August 2016

119

P.193 DELEGATED DECISIONS 

A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted listing all 
recent Planning application decisions made by Officers using delegated powers.

Delegated decision:

That the report be noted.

P.194 PLANNING APPEALS 

A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted detailing all 
Planning Appeals Lodged and Determined by the Planning Inspectorate since the 
last meeting of the Planning Control Committee.

Delegated decision:

That the report be noted.

P.195 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 

A report from the Assistant Director of Resources and Regulation (Localities) was 
submitted providing annual statistical information on Planning Enforcement 
Activity for the year 1 April 2015 and 31 March 2016. The report also provided a 
comparison to National Planning Enforcement activity throughout the same period.

Delegated decision:

That the report be noted.

P.196 ARTICLE 4 - DIRECTION CONFIRMATION OF ORDER - HOLCOMBE 
CONSERVATION AREA 

A report from the Assistant Director of Resources and Regulation (Localities) was 
submitted seeking confirmation of the Order for an Article 4 Direction. The 
Direction gives greater planning controls over development in the Holcombe 
Conservation Area.

The making of the Order has been publicised and the report submitted provides 
the next steps and responses received as a result of carrying out the necessary 
publicity.

Delegated decision:

That authority be given for the Confirmation of a non-immediate direction under 
Article 4 of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) 
(England)) Order 2015, to remove the permitted development rights outlined in 
Appendix 1 in relation to the Holcombe Brook Conservation Area, which is 
identified edged red on the plan attached to Appendix 2 of the report submitted.



Planning Control Committee, 30 August 2016

120

COUNCILLOR A CUMMINGS
Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 7.40 pm)


